Dividends declared during the period.....  (168) -
Currency exchange differences .....  7 2
Closing balance at 30 June 2017 .....  2,085 772

In the fourth quarter of 2016, the Group completed the measurement at fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities

for both Guatemala and Honduras operations as of 31 December 2015, the date of recognition of the Group’s

investment in both operations as joint ventures. This impacted the “Income (loss) from joint ventures”. On 30 June

2016, the purchase accounting was still provisional.

In accordance with IFRS, adjustments to provisional amounts that are made during the measurement period are

recognised as if the purchase accounting had been completed at the date of change of control i.e. 31 December

2015. As a result, the Group has restated the comparative financial information for the three and six-month periods

ended 30 June 2016 which was affected as follows:

Six months ended
30 June 2016

US$ millions As reported Adjustments As adjusted

Interim condensed consolidated income statement:

Income from joint ventures, net .....  68 (9) 59

Operating profit .....  270 (9) 261

Profit before taxes from continuing operations .....  149 (9) 140

Profit for the period from continuing operations .....  66 (9) 57

Net profit (loss) for the period .....  80 (9) 71

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company .....  86 (9) 77
Earnings per common share for (loss) profit
attributable to the owners of the Company:

Basic (in US$) .....  0.86 (0.09) 0.77

Diluted (in US$) .....  0.86 (0.09) 0.77
Interim condensed consolidated statement of
comprehensive income:

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period .....  124 (9) 115

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company .....  114 (9) 105
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows:

Profit before taxes from continuing operations .....  149 (9) 140

Profit before taxes.....  157 (9) 148

Income from joint ventures, net .....  (68) 9 (59)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2017

21

14. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (Continued)

Three months ended
30 June 2016

US$ millions As reported Adjustments As adjusted

Interim condensed consolidated income statement:

Income from joint ventures, net .....  31 (5) 27

Operating profit .....  129 (5) 125